



October 6, 2021

City of Smyrna
Attn: Ms. Kelly Brown, Purchasing Manager
2800 King Street
Smyrna, GA 30080

RE: San Fernando Drive Waterline (RFQ 22-022)

Dear Ms. Brown:

After review and analysis of the eight bids opened on October 6, 2021 for the 2022 San Fernando Drive Waterline Project (RFQ 22-022) it is Croy's recommendation to award the project. **K M Davis Contracting** has provided the lowest bid. Below is a list of the bids received, reflecting the pricing for the recommended option.

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	<u>CONTRACTOR LOCATION</u>	<u>TOTAL AMOUNT</u>
K M Davis Contracting	Jasper, GA	\$398,777.00
Ardito Construction Company, Inc.	Marietta, GA	\$497,765.38
RDJE, Inc.	Newnan, GA	\$531,988.00
Helix Group Inc.	Kennesaw, GA	\$602,203.58
Titan Unlimited	Atlanta, GA	\$664,660.00
Site Engineering	Doraville, GA	\$1,037,540.00

We recommend that The City of Smyrna award this project to **K M Davis Contracting in the amount of \$398,777.00**

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (770) 971-5407.

Respectfully,
Croy Engineering, LLC

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Melanie D. Head".

Melanie D. Head, PE
Municipal Utilities Director

Attachment: Bid Tabulation

cc: Frank Martin, Public Works Director
Bo Jones, Public Works Assistant Director
Kristin Robinson, Finance Director
Starla Whiddon, Purchasing Buyer
Wayne McGary, CROY
Reading File

SAN FERNANDO DRIVE WATERLINE
RFQ 22-022
10/06/2021
BID TABULATION

		BASE BID															
No.	Description	Quantity	Units	KM Davis Contracting Co.		BDJE, Inc.		Hewer Group Inc.		Titan Unlimited, LLC		Site Engineering Inc.		Ardito Construction Company Inc.			
				Unit Price	Bid Price	Unit Price	Bid Price	Unit Price	Bid Price	Unit Price	Bid Price	Unit Price	Bid Price	Unit Price	Bid Price	Unit Price	Bid Price
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 60,300.00	\$ 60,300.00	\$ 28,523.87	\$ 28,523.87	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 51,321.23	\$ 51,321.23		
2	Grading Complete (GaDOT Section 210)	1	LS	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 44,350.00	\$ 44,350.00	\$ 28,175.74	\$ 28,175.74	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 64,331.85	\$ 64,331.85		
3	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 6,175.00	\$ 6,175.00	\$ 37,854.64	\$ 37,854.64	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 17,800.00	\$ 17,800.00		
4	6" DIP (Class 51, 4-8, Std. Bury) - Installation	4320	LF	\$ 37.50	\$ 162,000.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 181,440.00	\$ 19.52	\$ 84,326.40	\$ 80.00	\$ 345,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 432,000.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 329,280.00		
5	Fire Hydrant Assembly (6" Main) - Installation	6	Ea	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,395.00	\$ 8,370.00	\$ 1,171.01	\$ 7,026.06	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 2,940.00		
6	Cap, Remove & Store Existing Fire Hydrant	4	Ea	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,171.01	\$ 4,684.04	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 1,960.00		
7	Connect to Exist 6" Waterline	6	Ea	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 7,535.00	\$ 45,210.00	\$ 2,639.70	\$ 15,718.20	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00		
8	6" Gate Valve & Box - Installation	16	Ea	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 505.00	\$ 8,080.00	\$ 1,101.47	\$ 17,623.52	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 30,400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 3,040.00		
9	Thrust Blocking	2.4	CY	\$ 200.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 803.17	\$ 1,927.61	\$ 200.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 497.00	\$ 1,192.80		
10	Concrete Deadman	0.5	CY	\$ 225.00	\$ 112.50	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,417.78	\$ 708.89	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,540.00	\$ 1,780.00		
11	Concrete Valve Marker	16	Ea	\$ 30.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 83.27	\$ 1,332.32	\$ 50.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 800.00		
12	Misc. Iron Fittings - Installation (2" Dia. and less)	4740	Lbs	\$ 0.50	\$ 2,370.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,740.00	\$ 0.11	\$ 521.40	\$ 4,944.00	\$ 23,434,560.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 14,220.00	\$ 1.65	\$ 7,821.00		
13	1" Service Tap (8" main) - Installation (Includes Tapping Saddle, Corporation Cock & Curb Stop)	92	Ea	\$ 625.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 223.00	\$ 20,516.00	\$ 349.96	\$ 32,196.32	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 123,280.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 92,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 16,100.00		
14	1" Service Line - Installation (Cooper)	2220	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 33,300.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 31,080.00	\$ 49.61	\$ 110,134.20	\$ 19.00	\$ 42,180.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 88,800.00	\$ 37.78	\$ 83,871.60		
15	1" Cap - Installation	92	Ea	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 6,532.00	\$ 195.18	\$ 17,956.56	\$ 100.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 8,280.00		
16	Connect to Ex 1" Service Meter	92	Ea	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 25,300.00	\$ 535.39	\$ 49,255.88	\$ 300.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 36,800.00	\$ 87.50	\$ 8,050.00		
17	Pressure Grout Existing Waterline (Abandoned)	5	CY	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 1,399.46	\$ 6,997.30	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 825.00		
18	Remove and Replace Asphalt Pavement (10" GAB, 4" base, 1.5" topping)	540	SY	\$ 85.00	\$ 45,900.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 83.32	\$ 44,992.80	\$ 300.00	\$ 162,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 64,800.00	\$ 92.25	\$ 49,815.00		
19	Remove and Replace Asphalt Driveway (2.5" topping)	330	SY	\$ 50.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 23,100.00	\$ 83.73	\$ 27,465.90	\$ 300.00	\$ 99,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 72.25	\$ 23,847.50		
20	Remove & Replace Curb and Gutter	400	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 59.97	\$ 23,988.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 37.50	\$ 15,000.00		
21	Construction Ext Co	1	Ea	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,561.87	\$ 2,561.87	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		
22	Sediment Barrier Set-INS	3250	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 11,375.00	\$ 4.51	\$ 14,722.50	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 13,325,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 9,750.00		
23	Orange Barrier Fence Tr	100	LF	\$ 1.85	\$ 185.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.57	\$ 557.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00		
24	Curb Inlet Protection S&P	3	Ea	\$ 120.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 217.52	\$ 712.56	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00		
25	Disturbed Area Stabilization Ds1 (Mulch Only)	4000	SY	\$ 0.30	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 0.15	\$ 600.00	\$ 4.01	\$ 16,040.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,000.00		
26	Disturbed Area Stabilization Ds2 (Temporary Seeding)	4000	SY	\$ 0.10	\$ 400.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.94	\$ 11,760.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 0.90	\$ 3,600.00		
27	Disturbed Area Stabilization Ds3 (Permanent Seeding)	4000	SY	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5.82	\$ 23,280.00	\$ 3.41	\$ 13,640.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,000.00		
TOTAL				\$ 388,777.50		\$ 521,988.00		\$ 802,203.58		\$ 40,160,079.00		\$ 1,037,300.00		\$ 498,320.98			
										\$ 464,560.00		\$ 1,037,340.00		\$ 497,745.38			
										\$ 39,495,415.00		\$ (240.00)		\$ 755.60			

Bid items were tabulated at unit price on some bid items.